

HARDIN COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY OF KENTUCKY

DECLARATION OF REPRIMAND

RESOLUTION

SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL

WHEREAS, Senator Mitch McConnell voted for the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act of 2022, S. 2938 (Senate Bill) that contained unconstitutional gun control, including support for red flag laws that violate the Second Amendment, the Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment's right to due process, violating his oath of office to uphold the Constitution from all enemies foreign and domestic; AND

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment under the Bill of Rights, protects the peoples' rights from tyranny by the government and the majority and protects a non-negotiable inalienable God given right to keep and bear arms and shall not be infringed; AND

WHEREAS, Senator Mitch McConnell led a group of 15 Republican senators to join with the Democrats and the only Republican member of Kentucky's congressional delegation to vote for and pass this dangerous and unconstitutional gun control legislation; AND

WHEREAS, under Marbury vs Madison, 5 USC (2 Cranch) 137, 174, 76 (1802) all laws which are repugnant to the constitution are null and void. Senator Mitch McConnell violated the Supreme Court Decision and the U.S. Constitution.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hardin County Republican Party of Kentucky, asserts that Senator Mitch McConnell has failed in his duty to uphold the Republican platform and to represent his Kentucky constituents as well as all Republicans. Hardin County hereby formally reprimands and severely disapproves of Senator Mitch McConnell, calls for his resignation as Senate Republican Leader, and shall cease all support of him.

SO SAY, THE HARDIN COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY OF KENTUCKY ADOPTED THIS DECLARATION OF REPRIMAND ON THE 8^{TH} DAY OF MAY 2023